iv. Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the OPEB liability as of June 30, 2024, calculated using the discount
rate of 3.65%, as well as, what the OPEB liability would be if it was calculated using a discount
rate that is 1-percentage point lower (2.65%) or 1-percentage point higher (4.65%) than
current rate (in thousands):

Amount

Balance at July 1, 2022  $4,740,574

Changes for the measurement year:

   Increase/decrease   93,705

   Benefit payments   (413,800)

   Net changes   (320,095)

Balance at June 30, 2023 (measurement date)  $4,420,479

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO
VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

45

Note 13 Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) (continued)

Plan Description (continued)

iv. Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate (continued)

v. OPEB expense (benefit)

The components of OPEB expense (benefit) for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024 are as follows:

THIS SPACE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT IN BLANK.

1% Decrease

(2.65%)

Current

Discount Rate

(3.65%)

1% Increase

(4.65%)

  702,008,265$ 646,564,186$ 598,730,535$

Proportioned share 0.68369% 4,799,560$   4,420,479$   4,093,461$

Description Amount

Proportionate share of OPEB expense 94,348$

Net amortization from changes in proportion (643)

OPEB expense 93,705$

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO
VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

46

Note 14 Lease liability

The Administration leases premises under various lease agreements, which generally have terms
between three and five years. Obligations of leases consist of the following as of June 30, 2024:

Maturity of the lease liabilities as of June 30, 2024, is as follows:

Description

Monthly

installments Due date Amount

Discount

rate

Real estate facility 3,704$   November 30, 2026 102,523$   4.00%

Real estate facility 2,013   September 30, 2023 82,606   4.00%

Real estate facility 2,188   May 31, 2024 22,844   4.00%

Real estate facility 25,436   June 30, 2024 288,137   4.00%

Real estate facility 24,398   June 21, 2025 1,087,459   4.00%

Real estate facility 53,306   April 30, 2026 48,750   4.00%

Real estate facility 2,100   June 30, 2026 2,017,222   4.00%

Real estate facility 70,249   September 30, 2028 3,373,974   3.50%

Real estate facility 6,169   September 30, 2028 296,277   3.50%

Real estate facility 930   September 30, 2028 45,034   3.50%

Real estate facility 46,020   June 30, 2028 2,092,012   3.50%

Real estate facility 4,497   May 31, 2029 246,300   3.50%

Real estate facility 2,188   May 31, 2029 119,804   3.50%

Real estate facility 8,592   February 28, 2029 449,041   3.50%

Real estate facility 15,375   January 31, 2029 790,561   3.50%

Real estate facility 17,335   June 30, 2028 788,021   3.50%

Real estate facility 2,356   September 30, 2028 113,170   3.50%

11,963,735$

Year

Ending

June 30, Principal Interest Total

2025 3,874,645$   367,301$   4,241,946$

2026 3,446,836   245,580   3,692,416

2027 1,966,615   136,516   2,103,131

2028 2,020,512   64,105   2,084,617

2029 655,127   6,995   662,122

11,963,735$  820,497$   12,784,232$

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO
VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

47

Note 14 Lease liability (continued)

The total cost of equipment under leases and the accumulated amortization as of June 30, 2024,
amounted to $20,126,242 and $8,768,242, respectively, which are accounted as capital assets in
the accompanying statement of net position.

Note 15 Contingencies

Litigation and Claims

The Commonwealth of Puerto Rico’s Law 104 of June 30, 1955, as amended, known as Claims
and Lawsuits against the State, provides that lawsuits initiated against an agency or
instrumentality of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, present and former employees, directors
and other may be represented by the Department of Justice of the Commonwealth of Puerto
Rico. Any adverse claims to the defendants are to be paid by the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico